silver and gold  between its subsidiaries that was also sold to third parties in 2004. Previously, the Company had
recorded income tax expense on the sale from the subsidiary to the third parties, but did not record the income tax
expense for the sale between the subsidiaries;

b) the Company corrected its purchase price allocation for the acquisition of 20% interest in Serebro Magadana (see
Note 27) to reflect the portion of contingent consideration which may become due subsequent to acquisition.  At the
date of acquisition of 20% interest in Serebro Magadana, the fair value of the assets acquired exceeded the purchase
price paid resulting in the Company having to recognize as a liability the amount equal to the lesser of the
maximum amount of contingent consideration or  the excess of the fair value acquired over the cost of the acquired
assets. The company recognized an additional liability of U.S. Dollar 12,317 equal to the excess of the fair value of
20% interest in the entity over the price of U.S. Dollar 21,226 paid at the acquisition date (Adjustment 3b).

Following is a summary of the effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2004.
  As previously reported Adjustment 3a Adjustment 3b Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net 256,662 - 14,209 270,871*
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (20,417) - (12,317) (32,734)
Deferred tax liability (current portion) (9,705) (3,272) - (12,977)
Deferred tax liability (long-term portion) (11,921) - (1,892) (13,813)
Retained earnings (42,666) 3,272 - 39,394

*In addition, mineral rights were reclassified from Intangible assets to Property, Plant and equipment in amount of
U.S. Dollar 2,354.

Following is a summary of the effect of the restatement on the consolidated income statements for the year
ended December 31, 2004.

  As previously reported Adjustment 3a Adjustment 3b Restated

Income tax expense (14,560) (3,272) - (17,832)
Income from continuing operations before
minority interest 48,370 (3,272) - 45,098
Income from continuing operations 31,004 (3,272) - 27,732
Net income  75,716 (3,272) - 72,444

Following is a summary of the effect of the restatements on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2004.

Selected items comprising cash flows provided
by operating activities As previously reported Adjustment 3a Adjustment 3b Restated

Net income 75,716 (3,272) - 72,444
Deferred income tax expense 11,146 3,272 - 14,418

JSC “ISPA “POLYMETAL”
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except as indicated)

 11

Note 4: Variable Interest Entity

In 2004, the Group controlled an entity which was consolidated within the Group as a variable interest entity (“VIE”) as
the Group was determined to be primary beneficiary. The core operations of this entity were distribution of metals
produced by mining and manufacturing subsidiaries of the Group. Included within revenues in the consolidated
statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2004 was U.S. Dollar 36,612 representing third-party sales of gold